‘@AIA ‘Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Construction of New Senior Center
15 Louis Lane

Colchester CT 06415

OWNER: (Name and address)
Town of Colchester

127 Norwich Avenue
Colchester CT 06415

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract For: General Construction
Date: February 3, 2023

ARCHITECT: (Name and address)
Silver Petrucelli & Associales, Inc.
3190 Whitney Avenue

Hamden CT 06518

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 015
Date: April 17,2024

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
BRD Builders LLC

2099 Main Street

Hartford CT 06120

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attriburable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
PCO 34 R1 Roof Venting. See Contractor's PCO dated April L1 2024. Add $6,718.37

The original Contract Sum was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be unchanged by zero (0) days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be April 27. 2024

8.625.,000.00
258,197.73
6.718.37
8.889.916.10

o W W B W

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract

Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Silver Petrucelli & Associates, Inc,

BRD Builders LLC

Town of Colchester

ARCHITECT (Firm name)

OWNER (Firm name)

CONTRACTOR (Firm ngnic)
2z el cpob cA, > 2| /a.u\
! ¢ ;
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
Robert Washburn, Construction ) c
Administration /thf.lf (UBAZ7. A ’py’(‘&'\\b(b’u t_
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
04-18-2024 / [! & |2y
DATE DATE ~ DATE

Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Contractor
reserves all rights and remedies and does not waive or release

any claims arising from or relating to the following PCO#15,
PCO#19, PCO#21 and CCD# 001

AlA Dozument G701 — 2017 Copynght © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. "The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institute of
Architects,” "AIA " the AIA Logo. and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 12:1 2.056
ET on 04/17/2024 under Order No.4104246541 which expires on 10/31/2024, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used In
accordarce with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com

User Notes: (3BOADAZA)

1


RosiNaut
Text Box
Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Contractor reserves all rights and remedies and does not waive or release any claims arising from or relating to the following PCO#15, PCO#19, PCO#21 and CCD# 001


B|R[D] srosuier OUR CHANGE PROPOSAL

BUILDE

R

o Powered by RedTeam
ACTOR

o

04/11/2024

Tony Tarnowski
Town Of Colchester
127 Norwich Ave
Colchester, CT 06415

Re:

PCO 34 for Roof Venting

Project: Colchester Senior Center

Colchester Senior Center, 15 Louis Ln, Colchester, CT 06415

This Proposal is for the Change referenced above and more particularly defined by the Scope of Work
comprised of this Proposal, its Attachments, and other Contract Documents incorporated by reference.

Therefore, we propose to change the following:

6 - Wood & Plastics

1.

Price:

Time:

2
3
4
2.
6
7
8

Pre-punched HD Vented Metal Drip Edge .040 Aluminum

. Labor to install Vented Drip Edge per SKA-01 R1
. GAF Cobra IntakePro Vent for Towner and Hip Roof

. Accessories, nails, saw blades, etc

GAF IntakePro Vent Labor to Install

. Premier 10% O+P
. Credit 8" .032 Aluminum 2 Coat standard drip edge
. Credit to install standard drip edge

$ 6,718.37 Six Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars and Thirty Seven Cents
The duration of the Work to achieve Substantial Completion will be UNCHANGED.

Clarification(s): - At bid time the deduct alternate for shingle roofing was selected. Due to this a change

SKA-01 was provided adding interrupted blocking, coravent, and a size change in one
of the fascia boards. This also added to the shingles and ice & water as it was

pushing the eave out further.

- Notwithstanding anything contained herein, the Contractor reserves all rights and
remedies and does not waive or release any claims arising from or relating to the
following PCO#15, PCO#19, PCO#21 and CCD# 001

Expiration: This Proposal shall remain open for 30 calendar day(s).

Attachment(s):  Additional Attachments



Please contact me at (860) 706-0359 or via e-mail R.Lamarre@brdbuilders.com if you have any questions
or require additional information.
Regards,
BRD Builders
Robert Lamarre
ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL
The Scope of Work described above supersedes any and all prior communication about this Change.

Customer Signature: Date:

Town Of Colchester



IBHR"HD' RN ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

I:i [ |rl I !) F R q Powered by RedTeam

Project: 1800001 - Roof Venting Date: 04/11/2024
Document: 1800001-34

Name

1 PCO #04- CSC - Vented Metal Drip Edge & Shingle Vent - 4.04.2024
https://redteam.link/ao2uyrm

2  RedTeam_ Cost Estimate
https://redteam.link/77f3iyy

BRD Builders: Customer:




B R !| D BRD Builders COST ESTIMATE

~ Powered by RedTeam Including Item Details
BUILDERS
CENERA i 3
1800001 - 34 - Roof Venting
Manager: Robert Lamarre As of 4/11/2024
Authorized Change 34
Phase Description Quantity U/M Labor (5) Material ($) Subcontract ($) Equipment ($) Other ($) Total ($)
2 062130 Fle e Bnkiin e 1.00 Vs 0.00 0.00 5,842,06 0.00 0.00 5,842.06
Pre-punched HD Vented M 1.00 /s Subcontract @ 5,679.57 = 5,679.57
etal Drip Edge .040 Alumi
num
Labor to install Vented Dri 1.00 Ifs Subcontract @ 1,270.00 = 1,270.00
p Edge per SKA-01 R1
GAF Cobra IntakePro Vent 1.00 Vs Subcontract @ 722.00 = 722.00
for Towner and Hip Roof
Accessaries, nalls, saw bla 1.00 |Ifs Subcontract @ 84.29 = 84,29
des, etc
GAF IntakeFro Vent Labor 1,00 s Subcontract @ 1,016.00 = 1,016.00
to Install
Premier 10% O+P 1.00 /s Subcontract @ 531.09 = 531.09
Credit 8" .032 Aluminum 1.00 |I/s Subcontract @ -2,740.00 = -2,740.00
2 Coat standard drip edge
Credit to install standard 1,00 /s Subcontract @ -720.89 = -720.89
drip edgs
SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 5,842.06 0.00 0.00 5,842.06
Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 £.00 0.00
Indirect Cost Allocation Rates 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
TOTAL DIRECT & INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 5,842.06 0.00 a.00 5,842.06
Profit Margin 13.04% 876.31

Supplemental Markups:

| TOTAL PRICE 6,718.37




PREMIER BUILDING ASSOCIATES
CHANGE ORDER

NUMBER: 22010-001- PCO #04- REV 01

ADDRESS

BRD Builders
JOB NAME

Mitchel Cleveland
JOB NUMBER

JOB LOCATION

%Colchester Senior Cntr. Colchester CT

2099 Main St. Hartforo

N

WE HEREBY AGREE TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGE(S): AMOUNT +/-

- Pre-punched hd vented metal drip-edge .040 aluminum (495LF) $5,679.57
- Labor to install vented drip edge as per SKA-01 R1 (495 LF) $1,270.00
- GAF Cobra IntakePro Vent for Tower & Hip Roof $722.00
- Accessories, nails, saw blades, etc. $84.29
- GAF IntakeVent labor $1,016.00
Total For New Scope Labor & Materials: [$8,771.86
- Credit: 8" .032 Aluminum 2 Coat standard drip edge (495 LF) @ $5.53/LF |(-$2,740.00)
- Credit: labor to install standard drip edge (495 LF) (-$720.89)
Total Credit: | (-$3,460.89)
Total Change Proposal Amount: | $5,310.97
OH&P 10% $531.09
THIS CHANGE ORDER BECOMES PART OF AND IN
We hereby agree to maks the change(s) specfied sbove atthe  TOTAL PRICE FOR CHANGES)| $5,842.06

price indicated per this Change Order. The prices and
specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby

accepted. All work is to be performed under the established
terms and conditions specified in the original contract unless
otherwise specified.

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE

OWNER SIGNATURE

P:(203) 208-1378
F : (203) 208-1699

31 ACORN ROAD
BRANFORD, CT 06405

=

WWW.PBAROOFING.COM

M:860-484-1420

4/11/2024




Tri-State Metals, LLC ESti m ate

41 North Lawn Avenue

Tel: 914-347-8157 Date Eatimts #
Fac 14-34T8191 4/1/2024 29950
Email: sales@tsmny.com
Web: www.tsmny.com
Name / Address
Premier Building Associates
14 Buisness Park Dr
Suite 7
Branford, CT 06405
Signature
E-mail Web Site Rep Project
sales@tsmny.com www.ismny.com KT COLCHESTER SENIOR CENTER
Item Description Qty uUm Cost Total
PRICE IS GOOD FOR 30 DAYS
.040 AL ... |.040 ALUM KYNAR 500 STD. COLOR VENTED DRIP @ 14"G (5/12P - 113°) 50 LF 9.95 497.50T
.040 AL ... |UNDER PLATES 5 EA 8.55 42.75T
MISC MISC. ALUM CONTINUOUS CLEAT @ 3"G 50 LF 1.72 86.00T
.040 AL ... |.040 ALUM KYNAR 500 STD. COLOR VENTED DRIP @ 14"G (9/12P - 127°) 380 LF 9.95| 3,781.00T
.040 AL ... |UNDER PLATES 38 EA 8.55 324.90T
MISC MISC. ALUM CONTINUOUS CLEAT @ 3"G 380 LF 1.72 653.60T
CLIPSCR... [#10 X 13 X 1" GP CLIP SCREW (FOR WOOD) 500 EA 0.17 85.00T
r2drive #2X2 ROBERTSON SQ DRIVE BIT (FOR CLIP SCREWS) 2 EA 1.46 2.92T
PRSSBW | #44 S/S POP RIVETS BONE WHITE 250 EA 0.13 32.50T
1SDEDB 1/8 DOUBLE ENDED DRILL BIT 12 EA 1.95 23.40T
TBBW TITEBOND METAL ROOF SEALANT BONE WHITE (12 PACK) 61021 12 TBS 12,50 150.00T
ATTN: DAVID
FROM: KWAMIE
PRICE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THIS IS FOR
ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. IT IS THE CUSTOMERS Subtotal $5.679.57
RESPONSIBILTY TO CONFIRM ACCURACY OF ESTIMATE. FIELD
VERIFICATION IS REQUIRED BEFORE FABRICATION. WE DO NOT Sales Tax (6.35%) $0.00
EXTEND PRICING. PLEASE ADD FOR APPROPRIATE TAX.
Total $5.679.57




lﬂAMInADECOUNTY
| APPROVED|

Ms ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL =
"SPRI FABRICATOR /DISTRIBUTOR

CONTRACTOR: f '

PROJECT:

L sC

TRlS'rA'rE

NAME

METALS

LLC

ADDRESS

ADDRESS

41 N. LAWN AVE

cITY STATE ZIP

TEL:

ciTy

STATE

ELMSFORD, NY 10523
914-347-8157

ZIP

032 AL

MATERIAL: _ 24GA STEEL

__ 24GASIS

_ 26GASIS

TEL:
>Q 040 AL

OTHER:

.050 AL

083 AL

160z COPPER

e LML T

COLOR:

BONE WHITE

QUANTITY:

LINEAR FEET (120" LENGTHS)

DATE. ‘-ff/f/f‘-;b

DEREER

| [ 1 ]

S e T S . I S .
OO M. 4 e
14 |
Tl -

S ¥ L ¢ e

il \l\ T -
| t | +

[ *'kf 1
i

l

11’“ r’wrwc, &

) ‘?"'

e M S M W I
1
fen _‘;_-.,,,...-L—.. s, 4

-

r—m ———]

! b . #,.1 _ ! |
(S5 0 St A O O I
SRR S N A A 5 o | N O T O A O
A MAP. =15 €4 CJH'; NN RN L

" [orawnG o

||

APPROVED BY:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY MATERIAL, COLOR, ALL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, AND QUANTITIES.

DATE:

(TSM USE ONLY) P:




¥ %

MIAMI DADE COUNTY
[APPROVED|

mvs ARCHITECTURAL SHEET METAL S

“SPRI FABRICATOR/DISTRIBUTOR

CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: ” | W
= 75”‘ __ CSC TRI-STATE
METALS
LLC
ADDRESS ADDRESS 41 N. LAWN AVE
CITY STATE ZIP ciry STATE ZIp ELMSFORD, NY 10523
914-347-8157
TEL: TEL:
MATERIAL: __ 24GASTEEL __ 032AL X, 040AL _ O050AL __ 083AL 160z COPPER
_ 246AS/S _ 260AS/S  OTHER:
' -_ % —~
FINISH: V\\‘{ Male T ) color BONE INHITE

QUANTITY:

LINEAR FEET (120" LENGTHS)

DATE: qZ///_;k_,L

f | & "“

{ i

(
\

i . | I bt e
i | |

| | ‘ ! | [ DRAWING NO.
/ : : : 4 [ . fi

e H;T = 2 5 u u f, NN

L | l |

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY MATERIAL, COLOR, ALL DIMENSIONS, SIZES, AND QUANTITIES.
APPROVED BY. _ DATE:
(TSM USE ONLY) P: B: S:




5] Tri-State Metals, LLC
1| 41 North Lawn Avenue

Estimate

2 Elmsford NY 10523
7 Tel: 914-347-8157 Date S.0. No.
| Fax: 914-347-8191
—= Email: salesi@tsmny.com 12/20/2023 42275
| Web: www.tsmny.com
Name / Address
Premier Building Associates
14 Buisness Park Dr
Suite 7
Branford, CT 06403
Quote No. Terms Rep CSR Project
5159 Net 60 KT KWAMIE COLCHESTER SEN. CENTER
ltem Description Quan...| UM Price | Amount
.032 AL... | STANDARD DRIP EDGE (@ 9.6"G (5/12P - 100°) 50 | LF 5.:}3 276.5(3
032 AL... | STANDARD DRIP EDGE @ 9.6"G (9/12P - 109°) 445 | LF 553 2.460.85
O s ,5 L L c,ﬁkr f / %) (7
Subtotal $2.737.35
Sales Tax (0.0%) $0.00
TOtal $2,737.35




NEW CASTLE
i

New Castle Building Products
191 Commerce Street

East Berlin, CT 08023
Phane: (860)-829-2812

Bill To: Premier Building Associates, L
31 AcornRd
Branford, CT 06405

13EB0002048288

Account: PREBA 0001
Branch: 01013EB
Phone: (203)-208-1378

Fax: ( )- -

Ship To: Premier Building Associates, L
31 Acorn Rd
Branford, CT 06405

Page 1 of 1
PO: Ref: Job:
Exp Delv Date: 03/20/24 |Agent gnunley Type: PU Ship Via: Pickup
Activation Date: 03/20/24 |George Nunley Quoted For: David L
Close Date: 04/04/24 Quoted By: DLittle
8 RL GAFCOBRAIP 20' X 11" 90.25/RL 722.00
GAF COBRA INTAKEPRO VENT
Subtotal 722.00
—SalesTax 6-85%
===All returns of stock items are subject to a 15% restocking fee***
Payment Terms:
Net 60 Days Total: $722.00

Printed: 03/20/24 10:49:39




Cobra

Rooftop Intake Vent

DETAILED INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

| @ IntakePro

Always read and review
these instructions
before installing Cobra
IntakePro® Rooftop
Intake Vent

If you have additional questions, please contact GAF
Technical Support at 1-877-GAF-ROOF.

Slope Restrictions: Use cnly on roofs with slopes
4:12 or greafer,

Safety: During installation, always wear appropriate
safety glasses, gloves, hord hats, fall restraints, and
other safety equipment to avoid injury.

Roof Deck: Use minimum %" (10 mm) plywood or
orienfed strand board (OSB) decking os recommended
by APA-The Engineered Wood Association or as required
by local codes. Wood decks must be well seasoned
and supporfed, having a maximum %" (3 mm) spacing
and using @ minimum nominal 1" (25 mm) thick
lumber with a maximum &" (152 mm) width, having
adequate nail-helding capacity and a smooth surface.

Waterproof Leak Barriers: A waterproof peel-and-
stick leak barrier is required fo be installed bath
underneath and on top of the Cobra IntakePro®
Rooftop Intake Vent.

NOTE: Mechanically fastened underlayments may only
be used in lieu of peel-and-stick leak barriers in warm
climates (not prone fo snow or ice). Cansult local
building coedes for requirements in your area,

Gutter Systems: When a gufter is installed, ensure
the front lip of the gutter is in line with the roof slope.
Gutters should always be clear of all debris.

IMPORTANT: To achieve a “balanced” attic ventilation
system, there must always be an air infake system

(at or near soffits, undereave, or fascia areas) and air
exhaust system (ridge vents/other exhaust vents af or
near the ridge). For proper ventilation, the amount of
intake ventilation must equal the amount of exhoust
venfilation. In no case should the amount of exhaust
ventilation exceed the amount of intake ventilation,
Consult local building codes for further specifications
and requirements on proper attic ventilation.

STEP 1

Install metal drip edge floshing at the eave to profect
the roof deck/fascia junction. Measure up 6" (152 mm)
and 7" (178 mm) up slope from the edge of the drip
edge metal and mark these locations. Strike chalk lines

parallel fo the eave edge at these two marks. This will
mark where the 1" (25 mm) wide air slot should be
cut. Cutf the 1" (25 mm) wide air slot in the roof deck
parallel fo the eave edge. The air slot MUST stop o
minimum of 12" (305 mm) from roke/gable edges,
side/end walls, and hip infersections, and MUST stop
@ minimum of 24" (610 mm) from valley intersections.
The vent MUST always extend @ minimum of 12" (305
mm) past any air sfofs,

NOTE: Cut through sheathing only. Always avoid cutting
roof trusses and rafters,

NOTE: After cufting the air slof, clear all debris blocking
access into the attic spoce. Be sure fo flotten aftic
insulafion near the air slof o allow for proper intake
airflow near the air slot. Attic boffles may be used to
help prevent insulation fram blocking intake airflow into
the atfic space.

STEP 2

Install @ minimum 18" (457 mm) wide waterproof
peel-and-stick leak barrier down fo the roof deck.
Align waterproof peel-ond-stick leak barrier flush to
the edge of the roof on top of the drip edge metal (or
below if required by code). Use a sharp utility knife to
cut the leak barrier, re-opening the 1" (25 mm) air
slot that was previously cui in the deck.

STEP 3

Each roll of Cobra IntakePro® Rooffop Infake Vent
comes with two pieces of end cap fabric. To begin

the vent run, place one piece of end cap fabric
overhanging halfway over the rake/gable edge and
parallel fo the eave drip edge. Fasten the fabric to the
roof deck using fwo roofing nails, one high and one
low. If necessary, a piece of peel-and-stick leak barrier
can be used in lieu of end cap fabric.

STEP 4

With the pre-marked dotted nail line and GAF logo
facing up toward the sky, position the vent on fop of
the fabric end cap ond flush to the rake/gable edge
and eave drip edge. The front venting face of the
vent should be flush with the drip edge metal below.
Using the included 1-%" (44 mm) pneumatic cail
nails, fasten the vent every 6" (152 mm) along the
pre-marked nail line and fasten every 12" (305 mm),
approximately 1.5" (38 mm) down from the up-slope
edge of the vent. Do NOT nail within 1" (25 mm) from
the side, fop, or bottom edges of the vent,

NOTE: Noils must always penetrate through plywoed or
0SB decks, or at least %" (19 mm) info wood planks.

Cover the rake/gable end of the vent with the previously
installed fabric end cap by wrapping the overhanging
end fabric neatly aver the vent, ensuring it complefely
closes the open end. Use two roofing nails, one high
and one low, to fosten the end cap fabric in place.

Full sheet of GAF Leak
Barrier

Cabra |ntakePro®
Raofiop intake Vent
18" (457 mm) wide strip
of GAF Leak Barrier

The air slot MUST stop a
minimum of 12 (305 mm)
from rake/gable edges,
side/end walls, and hip
intersections and MUST
stop a minimum of 24"
(610 mm) from valley
intarsections.

Cul 17 (25 mm) wide air slot a
minimum 6" (152 mm) up from edge
of drip edge metal.

Align front adge of Cobra
IntakePro® Rooftop Intake Vent and
GAF Leak Barrier flush with eave
drip edge melal.

STEP 5

Continue installing vent foward the opposite gable/
rake edge or termination paint. When installing mulliple
rolls, adjoin the rolls by butting them fightly together.
There should be NO gap between adjcining sections.
For optimal oppearance, GAF recommends installing
Cobra IntakePro® Rooftop Intake Vent the entire length
of the eave. The vent must always extend a minimum
of 12" (305 mm)past any air slofs.

Miter-cut the vent at any valiey and hip intersections,
ensuring the vent sections are butted tightly fogether.

For Terminations at Gable/Rake Edges: Cover the end
of the vent run using the included fabric end cap in the
same manner as the start of the vent run os described

in Step 4.

For Tapered Terminations at Side/End Walls and
Structures/Chimneys: Continue installing the vent 1o
the desired tapered termination point. Mark and cut
0 45-degree "V" shape out of the vent using a sharp
utility knife and discard. (See Figure 1)

The remaining free end will be used to provide the
fapered termination as shown. Using the remaining
free end of the vent, rofate and position it so ifs thin
side is nearest fo the termination paint. (See Figure 2)

Nail end cap fabric down to the roof deck underneath
(Continued on next page)

We protect what matters most’



Cobra

IntakePro

Rocftop Intake Vent

DETAILED INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS

Figure 1

Figure 2 Figure 3

Figure 4

TO END WALL

t Deck
T

TO END WALL

TO END WALL i Deck
e —— /—GAF Leak Bam

oot Deck

STEP 5

(continued from previous page)

the vent leaving half of the fabric exposed as shown
below. (See Figure 3)

Finish by wrapping the exposed end cap fabric back
over the vent to caver the open portion and nail
fabricin place with twa roofing nails. (See Figure 4)

STEP 6

Install waterproof peel-and-stick leak barrier completely
covering the top of the venf and extending from the
eave edge fo a minimum of 24" (610 mm) in from

the building's warm wall. The leak barrier should NOT
overhang the vent. Install rake drip edge if necessary.

STEP 7

Begin installing the shingle starter course. The starter
course and first course of field shingles should over-
hang the front edge of the Cobra IntakePro® Rooftop
Intake Vent by %" - %" (6 mm — 19 mm) to provide

a drip edge. IMPORTANT: Before installing field
shingles over Cobra IntakePro®, always ensure the nail
location used to fasten the shingles will NOT result in
nails being fastened into the open intake air slof below.
Depending on the field shingle being installed, it may
be necessary to adjust the nail location fo the lowest or
highest portion of the shingle's nail zane fo help ensure
proper fastening info the roof deck below. Using the
included 1%" (44 mm) pneumatic coil nails, fasten

the starter strip and field shingles as permanufacturer’s
installation instructions.

NOTE: For installations where extra-thick or Designer
shingles are used, longer fasteners may be required
to penetrate through the plywood or OSB decks, or af
least %" (19 mm) info wood planks.

ALTERNATE UP-SLOPE
INSTALLATION

Cobra IntakePro® Rooftop Intake Vent can be used fo
provide intake on homes where there are open saffits
(exposed rafter tails), blocked soffits (no access to the
affic space), or where knee walls prevent airflow into
ihe main affic compartment. In this application, the
vent is installed up-siope from the eave edge.

NOTE: When installing in an up-slope intake app-
lication, always install Cobra IntakePro® Rooffop
Infoke Vent in the botfom third of the attic space to
be ventilcted.

STEP 1

Shingle up to the area selected fo install the Cobra
IntakePro® Roaftop Infake Vent. Ensure peel-and-stick
leak barrier or underlayment extends a minimum of 6"
(152 mm) up-slope from the shingle course where
the vent will be instalied. Measure and mark &" (152
mm) and 7" (178 mm) up from the tap of the shingle-
exposure area. Strike chalk lines at the 6" (152 mm)
and 7" (178 mm) marks, parallel fo the eave edge.
This will mark where ihe air slof will be cut.

STEP 2

Cut the air slot through the shingles, underlayment,
and roof decking below. Avoid cutting roof trusses and
rafters. Remove any debris and ensure the air slot is
completely open for proper intake airflow.

STEP 3

Roll out the vent and position it so the front face

of the vent aligns with the top of the shingle-
exposure area. Proceed with installing end fabric
and fastening the vent as described in the standard
installation instructions.

STEP 4

Install @ minimum 36" (914 mm) wide peel-and-stick
leak barrier completely covering the vent, extending
from ihe front edge of the vent up the roof slope.

The leak barrier should NOT overhang the vent. The
subsequent courses of underloyment abave should
extend at least 3" (76 mm) on top of the peel-and-stick
leak barrier. Proceed with installing starter strip shingles
on fop of the vent as specified in Step 7 of the standard
installation instructions.

GAF Shingles
_~— GAF Starter Strip

GAF Leak Barrier
P Roof Deck

Cobra IntakePro®
Rooftop Intake Vent
The 1" (25 mm) air slo
MUST stop a minimurr
af 12" (305 mm) from
rakel/gable edges,
side/end walls, and
hip intersections and
MUST stop a
minimum of 24" (610
mm) from valley
intersections

Cut slot 8" (152 mm) from lop of
exposure

We protect what matters most’



Cobra

IntakePro

[oe]

SIEMPRE LEE Y REVISA
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
ANTES DE INSTALAR
LA VENTILACION DE
ENTRADA PARA TECHOS
COBRA INTAKEPRO®

Si tienes otras dudas, comunicate con el soporte
técnico de GAF al 1-877-GAF-ROCF.

Restricciones de pendiente: se usc solo en techos
con pendientes de 4:12 o superiores.

Seguridad: Siempre utilizo gafas, guantes, cascos,
dmnés, equipos de restriccion de caldas y ofros
equipos de seguridad durante la instalacidn para
evitar lesiones.

Plataforma base: Utiliza plataformas bose de madera
confrachapeda o de ponel de fibra orienfada (0SB,
por sus siglos en inglés) de %" (10 mm) como minimo
segdn le recomendado por la APA, The Engineered
Wood Association, 0 como lo indiquen los cadigos
iocales. Las plotaformas base de madera deben estar
bien secas y apoyadas, con un espacio maximo de Y&
(3 mm) y una madera de un espesor nominal minimo
de 1" (25 mm) con un ancho méximo de 6" (152 mm).
De este mado, tendrdn la capacidad adecuada para
sopartar los clavos y una superficie pareja,

Barreras contra goteras impermeables: Se requiere
una barrera contra goteras impermeable y adhesiva
para instalar debajo y sobre la ventilacién de enirada
para techos Cobra IntakePro®

NOTA: Scio se pueden usar membranas impermeables
de fijacién mecdnica en lugar de barreras contra
goteras adhesivos en climas cdlidos (no propensos o la
nieve ni al hielo). Consulta los eddigos de construccitn
locales para conocer los requisitos en fu drea.

Sistemas de canaleta: Cuando se instale un sistema
de canaleta, aseglrate de que el borde frantal de la
canalefa esfé en Iinea con la pendiente del techo. Las
canaletas siempre deben estar libres de desechos,

IMPORTANTE: Para lograr un sistema de ventilacién
para dticos “equilibrado”, siempre debe haber un
sistema de entrada de aire (en o cerca de las dreas del
sofifo, bajo alero o imposta) y un sistema de salida de
aire (ventilaciones de caballete/ofras ventilaciones de
salida en o cerca del caballete). Para una ventilacion
adecuada, la ventilacion de enfrada debe ser igual a
lo ventilacién de salida. En ningiin caso la ventilacién
de salido debe exceder a la ventilacién de entrada.
Consulta los codigos de construccian local para
conocer las especificaciones y los requisitos de una
adecuada ventilacian para Glicos.

Ventilacion De Entrada Para Techos

INSTRUCCIONES DETALLADAS

PASO 1

Coloca tapajuntos de bordes de goteo meflicos en

el alero para profeger la unién de la plataformao base
del fecho/imposta. Mide 6" (1562 mm) y 7" (178 mm)
en lo pendiente desde el borde de goteo metdlico y
marca esas ubicaciones. Traza Ineos de fiza paralelas
al alero en esas dos marcas. Eso indicard ddnde debe
cortarse la ranura de aire de 1" (25 mm) de ancho.
Corta lo ranura de aire de 1" (256 mm) de ancho en

la plataforma base paralelo al alero. La ranura de
aire DEBE terminar o un minimo de 12" (305 mm)

de los bordes o dos aguas/verticales, paredes del
fondo/loterales e infersecciones de la limatesa y
DEBE terminar a un minimo de 24" (610 mm) de las
intersecciones de valles. Lo venfilacidn siempre DEBE
extenderse un minimo de 12" (305 mm) mds alld de
cualquier ranura de aire.

NOTA: Corta solo el revestimiento. Siempre evita corfar
armaduras de cublerias y vigas.

NOTA: Luego de cortar lo ranura de aire, quita todos
los desechos que bloguean el acceso al espacio del
dtico. Aseglrate de aplanar el aislante del dtico cerco
de lo ranura de aire para permitir un flujo de entrada
de aire adecuado cerca de la ranura de aire. Las
desviaciones del Gtico pueden usarse para evitar que el
aislante bloguee el flujo de entroda de aire en el dtico.

PASO 2

Instala una barrera contra goteras impermeable
adhesiva de 18” (457 mm) de ancho coma minimo
en la plataforma base. Alinea el ras de la barrera
confra goferas impermecble adhesiva con el borde del
techo en la parte superior del borde de goteo mefdlico
(o debajo si el cédigo asf lo requiere). Usa un cuchillo
filoso de uso general para cortar la barrera contra
goteras y vuelve a abrir la ranura de aire de 1" (25
mm) que estaba corfada en la plataforma base.

PASO 3

Cada rollo de ventilacidn de entrada para fechos
Cobra InfakePro® viene con dos piezas de tela

para cubrir exiremos, Para comenzar o desplegar

la ventilacién, ubica una pieza de fela para cubrir
extremos que sobresalga a la mitad del borde a dos
aguas/vertical y paralela al borde de goteo del alero.
Ajusta lo fela o la plataforma base con dos clovos
para techo, uno alto y el ofro bajo. Si es necesario,
se puede usar un poco de barrera confra goteras
adhesiva en lugar de la fela para cubrir exiremos.

PASO 4

Con la linea para clavar previamente marcada y el
logotipo de GAF hacia arriba, coloca la ventilacian
sobre lo tela para cubrir extremos y al ras del borde

DE INSTALACION

a dos aguas/vertical y del borde de goteo del alero.
Lo parte frantal de la venfilacién debe quedar al ras
con el borde de goteo mefdlico debajo. Usando las
clavadoros de bobina neumdticos de 1-%" (44 mm)
incluidas, ajusta la venfilacién cada 6" (152 mm)

a lo lorgo de la linea para clavar previomente marcada
y ajusta cada 12" (305 mm), aproximadamente 1.5"
(38 mm) hacio abajo del borde de la pendiente de
la ventilacion. NO coloques clavos a 1" (25 mm)

de los bordes laferales, superiores oinferiores de

la ventilacién,

NOTA: Los clavos siempre deben penetrar las plafo-
formas base de madera contrachapada o de panel de
fibra orientada (0SB, por sus siglas en inglés) o deben
ir a una profundidad de al menos %" (19 mm) en los
fablones de madera.

Cubre el extremo o dos aguas/vertical de la ventilacién
con lo fela para cubrir extremos previamente instalada
envolviendo o fela sabresaliente de los extremos de
manera prolija sabre |a ventilacian y garantizando que
cierre por completo el extremo abierto. Usa dos clavos
para techo, uno alto y el otro bajo, para ajustar la tela
para cubrir extremos en su lugar.

Lamina campleta de barrera contra
goteras GAF

Vantilacidn de entrada para lechos
Cobta intakePro®

Tira de 18" (457 mm) de ancho de la
barrera cantra goteras GAF

La ranura de airs DEBE tarminar a

127 (305 mm) coma minima de los
bordes a dos aguasiverticales, paredes
del fondoflaterales & intersecciones de
Ia limatesa y DEBE terminar a 24°

(610 mm) como minimo de fas
Interseccignes de valles.

Cona un ranura de aire de 1° (25 mm) de ancho
¥ 87 (152 mm) como minimo desde el borde de
goteo metalico.

Alinea el bords frantal de Iz ventliacion de entrada
para teches Cobra IntakePro® y la barrera contra
gotaras GAF con el borde de goteo metdlico dal alerc

PASO 5

Continda con lo instalacion de la ventilacién hacia los
bordes o dos aguas/verticales opuestos o el punio de
terminacion. Al instalar malfiples rollos, une los rollos
unes con ofros ensambldndolos bien juntos. NO deben
quedar espacios entre las secciones adyacentes. Para
una apariencia éptima, GAF recomienda instalar la
ventilacién de entrada para fechos Cobra InfakePra®
en fodo el largo del alero. La ventilacién siempre debe
extenderse un minimo de 12" (305 mm) mds alld de
cualquier ranura de aire.

Corta lo ventilacién en farma oblicua en cualquier
interseccion de la limatesa y valle, garantizando
que las secciones de la ventilacién queden bien
ensambladas.

(Continia en la siguiente pdgina)

We protect what matters most



Cobra

IntakePro

fend

Ventilacion De Entfrada Para Techos

INSTRUCCIONES DETALLADAS

DE INSTALACION

DE FARED Plawforma baze

Bannra cunira golaras GAR

Figura 1 Figura 2 Figura 3 Figura 4
e S — - e M

para tochs

DE PARED /—

farora canira goleras GAF

Borda de getse

7

L e

Hoads de gotes

Tela pafa cubsir exemas
Borda g8 gotes

N Tl paro ot xverron
Borde de goieo

PASO 5

(continuacién de la pdgina anferior)

Para los terminaciones en los bordes a dos aguas/
verticales: cubre el extremo de la instalacidn de

la ventilacién usando la tela para cubrir exfremos
incluida. Hazlo de la misma manera que al comienzo
de la instalacién de la ventilacion segin se describe
en el Paso 4.

Para las ferminaciones biseladas en las paredes del
fondo/laterales y en esiructuras/chimeneas: sigue
instalando la venfilacién hasta el punto de terminacién
biselado deseado. Marca y corta una *V” de 435 grados
en la ventilacién con un cuchillo filoso de uso general
y descarta la pieza central. (Ver la Figura 1)

El extremo libre restante se utilizarG como ferminacién
hiselada, como se muestra, Utilizando el extrema libre
restanfe de la ventilacién, girala y ubicala para que el
borde fino quede mds cerca del punto de ferminacion.
(Ver la Figura 2)

Clava lo tela para cubrir extremos en la plataforma
base debajo de la ventilacian, dejando la mitad de lo
tela expuesio, como se muestra abajo. (Ver la

Figura 3)

Termina envolviendo la tela para cubrir extremos sobre
la venfilocidn para cubrir la parte abierta y clava la telo
en el lugar con dos clavos para techo. (Ver la Figura 4)

PASO 6

Instala la barrera contra goteras impermeable
adhesiva, cubriendo por complefo la parte superior
de la ventilacion y extendiéndola del alero a 24" (610
mm) como minimo de la pared interior terminada del
edificio. La barrera contra goteras NO debe sobresalir
de la ventilacién. Instala el borde de goteo vertical, si
fuese necesario.

PASO 7

Comienza a instalar la tira inicial de tejas. La fira inicial
y la primera hilera de tejos deben sobresalir sobre el
borde frontal de la ventilacién de entrada para techos
Cobra IntakePra® enfre %" — %" (6 mm — 19 mm) para
formar el borde de goteo.

IMPORTANTE: Antes de instalar las fejas de campo
sobre Cobra IntakePra®, asegrese siempre de que

la ubicacian de los clovos utilizada para fijar las 1ejos
NO signifique que los clavos queden sujetos a la
ranura abierta de entrada de aire que se encuentra
debajo. Dependiendo de la teja de campo que se esté
instalando, puede ser necesario ajustar la ubicacian de
los clavos @ lo porte més baja o mads alfo de la zona de
clavos de la feja para ayudar a asegurar una sujecion
adecuada en la plataforma del techo debajo. Usando
las clovadoras de bobina neumdticas de 1%" (44 mm)
incluidas, ajusta la fira inicial y los tejos existentes
seg(in los instrucciones de! fabricante.

NOTA: Para instalaciones en las que se usan fejas
exira gruesas o tejas Designer, se pueden requerir
sujetodores mds largos para que penefren las
plataformas base de madera confrachapada o de
panel de fibra orientada (0SB) o al menos %"

(19 mm) de los toblones de madera.

INSTALACION
ALTERNATIVA
PENDIENTE ARRIBA

La ventilacién de entrada para fechos Cobra IntakePro®
se puede usar para formar enfradas en hogares en los
que a menudo existen sofitos abiertos (con puntas de
vigas expuestas), sofitos bloqueados (sin acceso al
atico) o donde los muros bajos evitan el ingreso del
aire al compartimiento principal del dfico. En estos
casos, la ventilacién se instalard pendiente arriba a
partir del alero.

NOTA: Al momento de instalar una aplicacién de
entrada pendiente arriba, instala siempre una
ventilacion de entrada para techos Cobra IntakePro®
en el tercio inferior del espacio del dtico a ventilar.

PASO 1

Coloca tejos hasta el dreo seleccionada en la que
se colocard la ventilacion de entrada para techos
Cobra InfakePro® Asegrate de que la barrera confra
goteras adhesiva o lo membrana impermeable se
extienda a un minimo de 6" (152 mm) pendiente
arriba a partir del lugar donde se instalard la

ventilacién. Mide y marca 6" (152 mm)y 7" (178
mm) hacia arriba desde la parte superior del drea de
exposicion de la feja. Traza lineas de fiza o 6" (152
mm)y 7" (178 mm), en paralelo ol borde del alero.
Eso indicard donde debe cortarse la ranura de aire.

PASO 2

Corta la ranura de aire o través de las tejas, la
membrana impermeabley la plaioforma base debajo.
Evita cortar armaduras de cubiertas y vigas. Quita
todos los desechos y asegurate de que la ranura de
gire esté complelomente abierta para una adecuada
entrada de flujo de aire.

PASO 3

Despliega lo ventilacion y ubicala de forma tal que
la parte frontal de la ventilacion quede alineada con
lo parte superior del drea de exposicidn de la feja.
Contintia con la colocacion de la fela para extremos
y sujeta la ventilacién como se describid en las
instrucciones de instalacion esténdar.

PASO 4

Instala una barrera contra goteras adhesiva de 36"
(914 mm) de ancho como minimo para cubrir la
ventilacién por completo, extendiéndola desde el
borde frontal de la ventilacidn hasta lo pendiente del
techo. La barrera contra goteras NO debe sobresalir
de la ventilacién. Las tiras siguienies de membrana
impermeable superior deberian extenderse al menos
3" (76 mm) sobre lo barrera conira goteras adhesiva.
Continta con la colocacién de la fira inicial de tejas
en la parte superior de la ventilacion, tal y como
se especifica en el Paso 7 de las instrucciones de
instalacién estdndar,

Tejas GAF

/' .~ Tira inicial GAF
- 8 Barrara contra goteras GAF

~ Platatorma base

~— Ventilacién de entrada para
tachas Cobra IntakePro®

— La ranurs de aire de 1" (25 mm}
DEBE terminara 12° {305 mmj
como minima de los bordes a
dos aguasfverticales, parades
de! fondo/laterales e intarseccianas
de la limatesa y DEBE terminar o
24" (610 mm) como minimo ds as
Intersscciones da valles

‘Corta una ranura de 67 (152 mm) desde la
parls supsrior de |a exposicion

We protect what matters most’



Cobra

IntfakePro

Event DEnirée De Toif

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

DETAILLEES

LISEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
AVANT D’INSTALLER
L’EVENT D’ENTREE DE
TOIT COBRA INTAKEPRO™

Si vous avez d'autres questions, veuillez joindre les
support techniques de GAF au 1-877-GAF-ROOF,

Restrictions relatives & la pente: N'utilisez que sur des
toits dont lao penfe est de 4:12 ou plus.

Sécurité: Lors de I'installation, portez des luneties de
séeurité, des gants, un casque de sécurité, un systéme
de refenue et tout aufre équipement de sécurité
approprié pour éviter les blessures.

Platelage: Utilisez un platelage de confreplaqué ou de
panneaux de copeaux orientés (OSB) d’un minimum de
10 mm (%" po) conformément & lo recommandation
de I'APA - The Engineered Wood Association ou aux
exigences des codes locaux. Les platelages en bois
doivent éire bien séchés et bien supportés, avair un
espacement maximum de 3 mm (%" po) et utiliser du
bois d’une épaisseur nominale minimale de 25 mm

(1 po) et d'une lorgeur maximale de 152 mm (6 po)
ayant une capacité de maintien des clous adéquate et
une surfoce lisse.

Membranes d'étanchéité: Une membrane d’étanchéité
hydrofuge autocollonte doit étre insiallée sous et sur
I"évent d'entrée de foit Cobra IntakePro¥e,

REMARQUE : Les sous-couches fixées mécaniquement
peuvent seulement étre utilisées @ lo place des
membranes d'&fanchéifé hydrofuges autocollantes
dans les climats chauds (I& ol elles ne seront pas
exposées d lo neige ou @ la glace). Consultez les
codes du batiment locaux pour conndilre les exigences
applicables a veire région.

Systémes de gouttiére : Si vous insfallez une goutfire,
veillez & ce que le rebord avani soit aligné avec la
pente du foit. Les gouftidres doivent &tre exemptes de
débris en fout temps.

IMPORTANT : Pour obfenir un systéme de ventilation
des combles « &quilibré », il doif foujours y avoir un
systéme d'entrée d'air (prés de la sous-face, de I'avant-
foit ou de la bordure) et un systéme d'échappement
d'air (évent de fafte, évent d’cération ou & proximité de
de lo créte). Pour une ventilation adéquate, la
venfilation d'entrée doit &fre &gale & la ventilation
d'évacuation. En aucun cas la ventilation d'évacuation
ne doit excéder la ventilation d'enirée. Consultez

les codes du bétiment locaux ofin de connaftre

les spécifications et les exigences relatives  une
ventilation appropriée des combles,

ETAPE 1

Installez un solin @ larmier en métal & I'avant-toit pour
protéger lo jonction du plateloge et de la bordure.
Mesurez 152 mm (6 pao) et 178 mm (7 po) vers le haut
@ partir de la bordure en métal du larmier et marquez
ces endroifs. Tracez d lo craie des lignes paralléles

au rebord de I"avani-toit @ ces deux endroits. Cela
marquera I'endroit ol la fente d'air de 25 mm (1 po)
de largeur devra étre coupée. Coupez dans le platelage
du foit la fente d'air de 25 mm (1 po) de largeur
parolléle a lo bordure de |'ovant-toit. La fenfe d'air
DOIT arréter & ou moins 305 mm (12 po) de 'aréte ou
du bord du pignon, des parois laférales ou d'exirémité
et des infersections @ quatre versants, et DOIT arréfer

@ au moins 610 mm (24 po) des interseciions. L'évent
DOIT toujours dépasser d'au moins 305 mm (12 po)
des fentes d'oération.

REMARQUE : Coupez uniquement le revétement. Evitez
de cauper les fermes de foit et les poutres.

REMARQUE : Aprés avoir coupé |o fente d'air, nettayez
tous les débris bloquant I'accés aux combles. Assurez-
vous d‘aplatir I'isolation de I'entretoit prés de la fente
d'air pour permettre |'entrée d'air appropriée. Un
déflecteur d'enfretoit peut &ire utilisé pour empécher
I'isolation de bloguer I'entrée d'air dans les combles.

ETAPE 2

Installez une membrane d'étanchéité hydrofuge
autocollante d'une largeur minimale de 457 mm (18
po) jusqu‘au platelage du foit. Alignez la membrane
d'étanchéité autocollonte au ras du bord du toit sur le
métal du larmier d'avant-toit (ou en dessous si prescrit
par le code). A I'aide d'un couteau franchant, coupez
ef refirez la membrane d'éfanchéité recouvrant la fente
d'air de 25 mm (1 po) prédécoupée dans le platelage.

ETAPE 3

Chaque rouleau d'évent d'entrée de toit Cobra
IntokePro est livré avec deux morceaux de tissu
de capuchon d'extrémité. Pour démarrer le systeme
d'évent, placez un morceau de tissu de copuchon
d'extrémité en surplomb @ mi-chemin sur le bord de
I'aréte ou du pignon et paralléle au bord du larmier
de I'avant-oit, Fixez le fissu au platelage en ufilisant
deux clous de toiture, I'un sur le dessus et I'autre
en dessous. Au besoin, un morceau de membrane
d'éfanchéité autocollante peut &tre ufilisé au lieu du
capuchon d'extrémité en fissu.

ETAPE 4

Placez I'évent sur le dessus du capuchon dextrémité
en fissu et au ras du bord de Iaréte ou du pignon et

du larmier de I'avant-toit 3 I'aide de la ligne de clou-
age prémarquée en paintillés, le logo GAF placé sur
le dessus. La face ovant de venfilation de I'évent doit
&fre parfaitement alignée avec le métal du larmier
en dessous, Utilisez les clous en rouleau de 44 mm

N'ENFONCEZ PAS les clous & mains de 25 mm (1 po)

des bords sur le c6té, le dessus ou le bas de I'évent.

REMARQUE : Les clous doivent &tre assez longs pour
fraverser les platelages en contreplaqué ou pour
pénétrer d'au moins 19 mm (% po) dans les planches.

Couvrez I'extrémité de |'aréte ou du pignon de
I'évent avec le capuchon d'extrémité en tissu installé
précédemment en enveloppant étroitement I'évent
avec le tissu de I'extrémité en surplomb. Ainsi,
I"'extrémité ouverte sera complétement fermée.
Utilisez deux clous de toiture, I'un sur le dessus

ef I'autre en dessous, pour maintenir le tissu du
capuchon d'exirémité en place.

Foeuille enlidre de membrane d'élanchiits GAF
Eveni d'sntiée de toit Cobra IntakeProt

Bande de membrane d étanchéité GAF d'une
fargaur de 457 mm (18 po)

La fente d'ait DOIT ariter & au maina 305 mm
(12 po) de V'arte ou du bord du pignon, des
parois latérales ou d extrémiié ot des intersections
& quatre versants el & au maina 610 mm (24 po)
des inlarsections.

Coupez une fenle dair do 25 mm (1 paj & une distance da
152 mm (6 po) au mains de la hordure de métal du larmier

Afignez étraltment la bardure avanl de I'évent dentrée de
Cobra IntakePra' el de la membrane d'élanchiité de GAF
avec le matal du lsrmier d'avant-talt.

ETAPE 5

Continuez d‘installer I'évent vers le pignon ou I'aréte
opposé(e) ou le point de ferminaison, Lorsque vous
installez plusieurs rouleaux, joignez les rouleaux en
les aboutant étroitement |'un contre I'autre, I| NE_
DQIT PAS y avoir d'espace entre les sections. Pour
une apparence opfimale, GAF recommande d’installer
I'8vent d'entrée de toit Cobra IntakeProM sur toute I
longueur de |'avant-foit. L'évent doit toujours dépasser
d'au moins 305 mm (12 po) des fentes d'cération,

Coupez I'évent en onglet & toutes les intersections en
creux ef & quatre versants en vous assurant que les
secfions de I'évent sont oboutées troitement I'une
conire |'autre.

Pour les extrémités sur les pignons ou les arétes :
Couvrez I'extrémité du systéme d'évent en utilisant
le capuchon d'extrémité en tissu inclus de lo méme

maniére que pour le démarrage du systéme d'évent
décrit @ I'étape 4.

(Suite @ la page suivante)

We protect what matters most



Cobra

IntakePro

Event D’Entrée De Toit

e

INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

DETAILLEES

Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3 Figure 4
VERS LAPARDE Vs L pal Platolage ;Egksxrmu e Platslage :E&i:la:ﬁm i dttancheiis GAF
I ikt = Merbizss £ darsh SR AAE Mambrano o stanchéits GAF /—‘.'m 1—an-wh-
r

M- Faiins pavis raxtraie e

Lammier

Capuchar dexrmmitn on fissa l

N \—CWIIId'nhmﬁ L)
Lanmier

ETAPE 5

(suite de la page précédente)

Pour les extrémités biseautées sur les parois
latérales ou d'extrémité ef sur les structures et
cheminées : Continuez d'installer I'évent vers le paint
de terminaison biseauté souhaité. Marquez ef coupez
un «V » & 45 degrés dans I'évent a 'aide d'un couteau
franchant, puis jetez le morceau. (Voir Figure 1)

L"extrémité libre restante sera utilisée pour créer la
terminaison biseautée, comme illusiré. En ufilisant
I'extrémité libre restante de |'évent, faites pivoter ef
placez de fagon @ ce que son coté mince soit le plus
proche du point de terminaison. (Veir Figure 2)

Fixez le capuchon d'extrémité en tissu & 'cide de clous
au platelage du foit sous 'évent en laissant la moitié
du tissu exposé, comme illusiré ci-dessous.

(Voir Figure 3)

Finissez en enveloppant 'évent exposé avec le fissu du
capuchon d'extrémité pour couvrir la partie cuverte et
fixez-le & |'aide de deux clous de toiture. (Voir Figure 4)

ETAPE 6

Installez la membrane d'étanchéité imperméable
autocollante de maniére @ ce qu'elle couvre
compléfement le dessus de I'évent depuis le bord
de |'avant-toit jusqu'd un minimum de 610 mm (24
po) @ l'intérieur de la paroi chaude du batiment. La
membrane d'étanchéité NE DOIT PAS dépasser
I'évent. Installez un larmier sur I'aréle au besoin.

ETAPE 7

Commencez @ installer la rangée de bardeaux de
départ. La rangée de départ et la premiére rangée de
bardeoux doivent dépasser du bord avant de |'évent
d'entrée de toit Cobra InfakePro"® de 6 & 19 mm (%
@ % po) pour former un larmier. IMPORTANT : Avant
d‘installer des bardeaux de foit sur I"évent Cobra
IntakePro*?, assurez-vous foujours que I'emplacement
de clouage utilisé pour fixer les bardeaux confourne
la fente d'arrivée d'air ouverte en dessous. Selon le
bardeau de toiture installg, il peut étre nécessaire
d'ajuster I'emplacement des clous & la partie la plus

basse ou la plus haute de la zone de clouage du
bardeau pour assurer une bonne fixation dans le
platelage du toit en dessous. A I'aide des clous en
rouleau de 44 mm (1 % po) pour cloueur pneumatique
inclus, fixez la bande de départ et les bardeaux selon
les instructions d‘installation du fabricant. Assurez-vous
que lesbardeaux NE SONT PAS fixés dans I'enirée
d‘air en dessous.

REMARQUE : Des fixations plus longues peuvent
&fre nécessaires pour pénétrer & un minimum de 19
mm (% po) dans les planches en bais, ou dans le
platelage en confreplaqué ou en panneaux de
copeaux orientés lorsque vous utilisez des bardeaux
Designer ou frés épais.

INSTALLATION
ALTERNATIVE VERS
LE HAUT

L'évent d'entrée de toit Cobra IntakePro® peut étre
utilisé pour fournir une enirée d'air aux maisons

dont les sous-faces présentent des prolongements

de chevrons apparents ou n'offrent pas d'accés au
comble, ou lorsque des murs nains empéchent le

flux d’air d’entrer dans le compartiment principal du
comble. Dans ces cas, |'évent sera installé vers le hout
a partir de I'avant-toit.

REMARQUE : Dans le cas d’une entrée d'air en pente
vers le haut, installez I'évent d'entrée de toit Cobra
IntakePro™® dans le tiers inférieur du comble pour
assurer une bonne ventilation.

ETAPE 1

Posez les bardeaux jusqu'd I'endroit ol sera installé
|'évent d'enirée de foit Cobra IntakePro¥®. Assurez-
vous que la membrane d'étanchéité autocollante ou
lo sous-couche dépasse d'au moins 152 mm (6 po)
du coté ascendant de la pente oll I'évent sera installé.
Mesurez et marquez 152 mm (6 po) et 178 mm (7 po)
vers le haut & partir de |'oire de pureau des bardeaux.
Tracez  la craie des lignes paralléles au rebord de
I'avant-toit aux marques de 152 mm (6 po) et de 178
mm (7 po). Cela marquera I'endroit ol la fente d'air
devra éire coupée.

ETAPE 2

Coupez la fente d'air & travers les bardeauy, la sous-
couche et le platelage du toit. Evitez de couper les
fermes de foit et les poutres. Enlevez les débris
efassurez-vous que la fente d’air est complétement
ouverte pour permettre la circulation du flux d'air
d'entrée.

ETAPE 3

Placez |évent de sorte que la face avant de |"évent
soit alignée avec le haut de |'aire de pureau des
bardeaux. Procédez & 'installation du fissu d’exirémité
et @ la fixation de I'évent de lo fagon décrite dans les
insfructions d'installation standard.

ETAPE 4

Installez une membrane d'élanchéité imperméable
autocollante d'une largeur minimale de 914 mm (36
po) de fagon & ce qu'elle couvre complétement |"évent
depuis le bord de I'avant-foit jusqu’d la pente du toif.
La membrane d'étanchéité NE DOIT PAS dépasser
|'évent. Les sous-couches suivantes posées sur cete
membrane d'éfanchéité autocollante doivent se
chevaucher d'au moins 76 mm (3 po). Procédez

@ I'installation des bardeaux de bande de départ

sur I'évent de la fagon décrite dans les instructions
d’installation standard & |'étape 7.

Rardeaux GAF
Bande de deparl GAF
Membrane d atanchélle GAF

Platelage
A ~— Event denlrée do loil Cobra intakpProM:

E / — La fonta dair do 25 mm (1 po) DOIT anélar

g 4 aumains 305 mm (12 po) de |'arbte ou du
P - bord du pignon, des parois lalérales au
> . dextrémits et das Intarsections 4 quatre
varsants, st DOIT atrétor  au moins 610 mm
(24 po) des intersections en creux

aupez uns fonte do B po (152 mm) & partic
du haut du pureau

We protect what matiers most



